110  Provision for employee severance pay   251.3   246.2   -   246.2

120  Provisions for risks and charges   1,070.0   1,116.9   -   1,116.9

140  Valuation reserves   (24.7)   (21.8)   -   (21.8)

170  Reserves   617.2   222.1   619.2   841.3

180  Share premium   -   6.3   -   6.3

190  Share Capital   9,001.8   9,001.8   -   9,001.8

210  Non-controlling interests (+/-)   26.5   26.3   -   26.3

220  Profit (loss) (+/-)   (848.7)   388.2   (500.0)   (111.8)

 Total liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   160,129.1   169,012.0   76.2   169,088.2

DA NON DIFFONDERSI IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GIAPPONE O STATI UNITI D’AMERICA

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES,
AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

21

Pro-forma consolidated income statement

 Items 30 09 2016  # 30 09 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 30 09 2015

Pro-forma

10   Interest income and similar revenues 2,547.1   3,123.0   113.7   3,236.7

20   Interest expense and similar charges (1,043.1)   (1,429.0)   (91.0)   (1,520.0)

30   Net interest income 1,504.0   1,694.0   22.7   1,716.7

40   Fee and commission income 1,623.4   1,628.0   -   1,628.0

50   Fee and commission expense (221.0)   (269.7)   -   (269.7)

60   Net fee and commission income 1,402.4   1,358.3   -   1,358.3

70   Dividends and similar income 13.2   18.4   -   18.4

80   Net profit (loss) from trading 151.6   759.9   (608.6)   151.3

90   Net profit (loss) from hedging (1.7)   9.8   4.1   13.9

100  Gains/losses on disposal/repurchase 157.3   140.5   (132.0)   8.5

110
 Net profit (loss) from financial assets and

liabilities designated at fair value
107.2   (5.6)   -   (5.6)

120  Net interest and other banking income 3,334.0   3,975.3   (713.8)   3,261.5

130  Net impairment losses (reversals)  (2,018.8)   (1,417.7)   -   (1,417.7)

140  Net income from banking activities 1,315.2   2,557.6   (713.8)   1,843.8

180  Adiministrative expenses (2,279.0)   (2,082.0)   -   (2,082.0)

190  Net provisions for risks and charges (3.6)   (59.9)   -   (59.9)

200
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) property, plant

and equipment
(81.2)   (90.1)   -   (90.1)

210
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) intangible

assets
(96.7)   (87.2)   -   (87.2)

220  Other operating expenses/income 292.7   281.9   -   281.9

230  Operating expenses (2,167.8)   (2,037.3)   -   (2,037.3)

240  Gains (losses) on investments 66.2   212.7   -   212.7

270  Gains (losses) on disposal of investments 12.8   1.9   -   1.9

280
 Profit (loss) before tax from continuing

operations
(773.6)   734.9   (713.8)   21.1

290
 Tax expense (recovery) on income from

continuing operations
(73.7)   (148.9)   213.8   64.9

300  Profit (loss) after tax from continuing operations (847.3)   586.0   (500.0)   86.0

320  Profit (loss) (847.3)   586.0   (500.0)   86.0

330
 Profit (loss) for the period attributable to non -

controlling interests
1.4   1.3   -   1.3

340  Parent company's net profit (loss)  (848.7)   584.7   (500.0)   84.7

DA NON DIFFONDERSI IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GIAPPONE O STATI UNITI D’AMERICA

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES,
AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

22

Pro-forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Items 30 09 2016  30 09 2015

 pro-forma

adjustments for

classification

"Alexandria

transaction" as

LTR

 30 09 2015

Pro-forma

10  Profi (loss) (847.3)   586.0   (500.0)   86.0

 Other comprehensive income after tax not

recycled to profit and loss
(5.3)   15.7   -   15.7

40  Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (5.1)   15.6   -   15.6

60
 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted

investments
(0.2)   0.1   -   0.1

 Other comprehensive income after tax  recycled

to profit and loss
2.5   207.4   423.2   630.6

80 Exchange differences (1.9)   5.4   -   5.4

90 Cash flow hedges 35.6   30.6   -   30.6

100  Financial assetes available for sale (10.8)   124.4   423.2   547.6

110  Non-current assets held for sale (19.6)   (1.8)   -   (1.8)

120
 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted

investments
(0.8)   48.8   -   48.8

130  Total other comprehensive icome after tax (2.8)   223.1   423.2   646.3

140  Total comprehensive income (Item 10+130) (850.1)   809.1   (76.8)   732.3

150
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable

to non-controlling interests
1.4   1.3   -   1.3

160
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable

to Parent Company
(851.5)   807.8   (76.8)   731.0